
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
October 8, 2015 
 
ATTENTION:  South Dakota Medicaid Providers  
 
FROM:   South Dakota Medicaid 
 
RE:    Billing Guidance: CMS 1500 Diagnosis Indicator 
 
If you are listing diagnosis codes in Box 21 on the CMS 1500 form then the ICD indicator in 
this box must also be completed.  
 

 For all dates of service prior to October 1, 2015 the indicator for ICD-9 is “9”.  

 For all dates of service on or after October 1, 2015 the indicator for ICD-10 is “0”.  
 

 
 
 
If this indicator field is not populated then the claim will deny. South Dakota Medicaid is not 
allowed to modify the claim form in any way, including adding a field value that is missing. 
 
If you have any questions please contact the Telephone Services Unit at (800) 452-7691. If 
you are calling from outside of South Dakota please call (605) 945-5006.  
 
 Thank you,  
 
South Dakota Medicaid 
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